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)
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)

COMMISSION,
)




)
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)

DECISION


We grant the application of Mid-Town Real Estate Services, Inc. (“Mid-Town”) and Larry C. Myer (“Petitioners”) for an award of expenses incurred in Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Myer, Case No. 02-1900 RE (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Dec. 30, 2004) (“the underlying case”).  The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) has not shown a reasonable basis in fact for its position in the underlying case.  We award Petitioners $3,126.  
Procedure


Petitioners filed the application on January 14, 2005.  We held the case in abeyance pending the MREC’s appeal on the underlying case to the circuit court (“the appeal”).  We convened a hearing on the application on February 22, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General William S. Vanderpool represented the MREC.  Dennis G. Muller, with Muller & Muller, 
represented Petitioners.  The MREC filed the last written argument on September 15, 2006.  We base our decision on the record made in this case and in the underlying case.

Findings of Fact

1. Myer is licensed by the MREC as a broker-associate.  Myer’s license is active and was at all relevant times.  Myer was the president of, designated broker for, and acted on behalf of, Mid-Town.  Mid-Town is a Missouri corporation not in good standing, has an inactive license, and ceased business on June 2, 2003.  At all relevant times Mid-Town was licensed by the MREC as a real estate corporation.  Mid-Town maintained all funds belonging to other persons with a title company, escrow company, or attorney.  
A.  The Business Relationship
2. On November 1, 1998, Mid-Town entered into a management agreement (“the management agreement”) with Vance Brammer and Jill Brammer (collectively, “the Brammers”).  The Brammers owned 23 properties (“the properties”).  They participated in the federal “Section 8” housing program.  The management agreement obligated Mid-Town to maintain the properties at its expense, and pay a fixed monthly amount of $5,308.02 to the Brammers, in exchange for the right to collect rents from the properties.  
3. Mid-Town paid the Brammers with checks drawn on checking account number 0022896 at Bank of Blue Valley (“the Blue Valley account”).  The checks bore the printed notation of “Escrow Account.”  Petitioners did not register the Blue Valley account with the MREC.  

4. On September 8, 1999, Mid-Town entered into a real estate contract (“the purchase agreement”) with the Brammers to purchase certain parcels of the properties.  As earnest money 
for those parcels, Mid-Town executed check number 1182, dated September 8, 1999, in the amount of $5,000 from the Blue Valley account.  The Brammers deposited that check, but the Bank of Blue Valley returned it due to insufficient funds.  

5. The Brammers terminated the management agreement and asked Petitioners for the keys to all the properties on October 20, 1999.  Petitioners sent the keys to the Brammers on October 21, 1999.  The Brammers received the keys on October 22, 1999.  
6. Citations were issued against some of the properties alleging violations of local housing codes and Section 8 standards.  On December 3, 1999, the Brammers paid a fine levied by the City of Kansas City, for a high weeds and high grass violation at 1824 E. 77th Street.  
B.  The Litigation
7. Myer sued the Brammers for fraud and negligent misrepresentation (“the lawsuit”).  The Brammers counterclaimed for repairs and insurance payments.  

8. On January 12, 2000, during the pendency of the lawsuit, the Brammers filed a sworn complaint with the MREC alleging that Petitioners had violated statutes, city ordinances, and the management agreement.  
9. The MREC investigated the complaint by, in succession, procuring a written response from Petitioners, having an auditor examine Petitioners’ records, and having an investigator interview Myer and Vance Brammer.  Myer showed the management agreement to the auditor, who referred to it as a “master lease.”  The MREC instructed its investigator that, if he found a document called a “master lease,” he must cease the investigation.  He found no such document, only the management agreement.  
10. The investigator also delivered a report (“the report”) setting forth: 
· Vance Brammer’s account of Petitioners’ numerous violations of the management agreement and of the parties’ subsequent entry into the purchase agreement, and
· Myers’ allegation that the Brammers had concealed at least five cancellation notices from the Section 8 program for various properties.  
The investigator also reported the terms of the management agreement. 
11. Based on the investigation and the report, the MREC filed the underlying case in two counts with this Commission on December 16, 2002.  
12. On April 8, 2003, the parties settled the lawsuit.  The terms included the cancellation of the purchase agreement, the dismissal of all claims, and payment of money among the parties and their insurers.  The terms of the settlement also included the MREC dismissing the underlying case, but the MREC was not a party to the suit in the circuit court or the settlement.  It did not dismiss the underlying case.  

13. On December 3, 2003, the MREC subpoenaed Vance Brammer, and he testified at the hearing in the underlying case on March 9, 2004.  On December 30, 2004, we issued a decision in Petitioners’ favor on all charges.  The MREC appealed to the Circuit Court of Cole County, which affirmed our decision.
  

14. On January 14, 2005, Petitioners filed the application in this case.  

C.  Fees and Expenses
15. Petitioners shared representation and incurred the following expenses in the underlying case, the appeal, and this case:
	
	Attorney 

Mileage

	Attorney 

Hours

	Underlying Case
	300 @ $0.32/mile
	17.1

	Circuit Court
	290 @ $0.33/mile
	13.8

	This Case
	290 @ $0.33/mile
	6.0

	Totals
	880 @ $0.3267/mile
	36.9


The transcript in the underlying case cost $71.  For the underlying case, the appeal, and this case, most lawyers in Petitioners’ region charge between $125 and $200 per hour.  There is no shortage of attorneys qualified to litigate the underlying case, the appeal, and this case.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the application.
  

I.  Prima Facie Case 

Petitioners cite §536.087.1, which requires us to award expenses in certain circumstances:  
A party who prevails in an agency proceeding . . . brought by . . . the state, shall be awarded those reasonable fees and expenses incurred by that party in the . . . agency proceeding, unless . . . the position of the state was substantially justified[.
] 

(Emphasis added.)  The parties agree that Petitioners were parties who prevailed in an agency proceeding within the statutory definition of those terms.
  Therefore, we must award fees to Petitioners unless the MREC shows that its position was substantially justified.
    
II.  Substantial Justification

To be substantially justified, the MREC’s position in the underlying case need not have been correct.
  Our decision in Petitioners’ favor in the underlying case creates no presumption 
against the MREC on the issue of substantial justification.
  Nevertheless, the MREC must show that its position was more than merely marginally reasonable.  It must show that its position was clearly reasonable, with a reasonable basis in both fact and law.
  The MREC has the burden of proof on substantial justification.
  
In the underlying case, the MREC cited the request for admissions served on Mid-Town.  Mid-Town did not answer the request for admissions.  The resulting deemed admissions may eliminate the need for evidence on any fact or application of law to fact.
  But the MREC also offered evidence inconsistent with the resulting deemed admissions
 by offering evidence, and Myer’s responses to identical requests into the record, inconsistent with the matters admitted.  Thus, the MREC did not rely on Mid-Town’s deemed admissions and presented us with issues of fact.
  

In Count II of the underlying case, the MREC alleged a lack of required documentation in a real estate transaction.  The MREC presented no evidence or argument in support of that charge.  We conclude that the MREC has not shown substantial justification as to Count II.  

As to Count I, the MREC offered evidence and argument on three alleged courses of conduct.  The MREC alleged that Petitioners: 
· lacked a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing;
· violated the management agreement and law related to maintaining the properties; and 
· commingled their funds in an account reserved for client funds.  
Those allegations, the MREC argues, resulted from its investigation, but the MREC has not shown that results of its investigation support those allegations.  
The MREC offered no evidence of Petitioners’ reputation.  Reputation is not a person's actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
  Reputation is a “consensus view of many people.”
  The MREC offered no such evidence.  It asked only for Vance Brammer’s own opinion of Petitioners based on his business with them, and we sustained Petitioners’ objections to that evidence.  The MREC has shown no substantial justification for its allegation that Petitioners lacked a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  
Brammer’s testimony was also the basis for the MREC’s charges of violating provisions of the management agreement and law on maintaining properties.  The manifest bias and contradictions in that testimony, described in our decision in the underlying case, robbed that testimony of credibility.
  The MREC sought to bolster those allegations with the notices on which it based the underlying case:  bills asserting past due amounts, citations for city violations, and the notice of termination from the “Section 8” program.  It offered no final accounting or decision substantiating those allegations.  More credible than the notices or Brammer’s testimony were the photographs of the properties.  They depicted encroaching vegetation plainly older than the term of the management agreement; showed that the properties were subject to abuse and neglect long before Petitioners got involved; and contradicted Brammer’s account of Petitioners’ actions.  The MREC has shown no substantial justification for its allegation that Petitioners violated the management agreement and laws on maintaining the properties.  

The MREC also alleged that provisions of the management agreement and law required Petitioners to keep their own funds out of the Blue Valley account and that Petitioners commingled their funds in that account.  The MREC appears to have believed that the Blue Valley account was for passing rents to the Brammers, based exclusively on the notation “Escrow Account” printed on the checks.  But the MREC’s own evidence shows otherwise.  Under the management agreement, all rents collected explicitly belonged to Mid-Town, not the Brammers, and the report expressly said so.  Under the purchase agreement, the Brammers accepted a Blue Valley account check as earnest money, and it is unlikely that sellers would hold their own funds as a deposit.  We conclude that the MREC has not shown substantial justification for its allegation of commingling.  
The MREC emphasizes its search for a “master lease.”  Apparently, the MREC believed that such a document would exculpate Petitioners (perhaps as evidence that their conduct was not regulated) and, conversely, that its absence somehow inculpated Petitioners.  The MREC offers no explanation by reference to any provision of law cited in this case or the underlying case, and we see none.  But even if the MREC is right, and the absence of a master lease showed cause for discipline, the MREC’s evidence refutes that argument.  It shows that the management agreement was the “master lease”
  cited by the auditor.  The MREC has not carried its burden of showing substantial justification for its position.  
III.  Amount of Award
Our award must include:

those reasonable fees and expenses incurred by [the prevailing] party in the civil action or agency proceeding[.
]

Such amounts include those incurred in the underlying case, the appeal to circuit court, and expenses incurred in this case.
  
The MREC does not dispute the mileage that Petitioners claim for counsel’s travel, so we grant $287.50 (880 miles x $0.3267/mile) in mileage.  Petitioners also claim $73.39 for a transcript in the underlying case.  Our bill was only $71 for that item, and the record does not explain the remaining $2.39.  Therefore, we award $71 for the expense of the transcript.  
The following provision governs counsel’s fee: 
The amount of fees awarded as reasonable fees and expenses shall be based upon prevailing market rates for the kind and quality of the services furnished, except that . . . attorney fees shall not be awarded in excess of seventy-five dollars per hour unless . . . a special factor, such as the limited availability of qualified attorneys for the proceedings involved, justifies a higher fee[.
]
Petitioners cite, as special factors, counsel’s familiarity with the underlying case and distance to the site of the hearing.  They offer evidence that $125 is within the prevailing market rate for the kind and quality of the services furnished. 
We disagree.  We have already awarded mileage, and “on the matter of the reasonable value of legal services rendered[,]" this Commission is an expert.
  There is no shortage of attorneys qualified to try this case, the underlying case, or the circuit court appeal.  We award $75 per hour.  The MREC does not dispute the number of hours at issue.  We grant $2,767.50 ($75 per hour x 36.9 hours) for attorney fees.  We award Petitioners $3,126 ($2,767.50 + $71.00 + $287.50) total.  

Summary

The MREC cites its duty to protect the public from fraudulent real estate practices.  But its own evidence in the underlying case refuted any wrongdoing to the Brammers, the only two possible victims on this record.  A business relationship that went sour, but was settled, lies at the bottom of this case.  The record does not show why the MREC chose to take sides in the dispute.  We award a total of $3,126 to Petitioners.  

SO ORDERED on February 28, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Section 536.085.3.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Myer, Case No. 05AC-CC00091 (Aug. 23, 2005).


	�We infer that the different calendar years of the proceedings account for the different rates and that different routes account for the differing mileages.    


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 901 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).


	�The MREC may also defend by showing that “special circumstances make an award unjust,” but the MREC does not raise any special circumstances, and we find none.  


	�Section 536.085(1), (2) and (3).  


	�Hutchings v. Roling, 193 S.W.3d 334, 349 (Mo. App., E.D. 2006) (citations omitted).


	�Dishman v. Joseph, 14 S.W.3d 709, 715 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  


	�Section 536.087.3.  


	�Dishman, at 717.


	�Id.  


	�Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   


	�Section 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01


	�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827-28 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


	�State v Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black's Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., 1467-68).  


	�Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  


	�Vance Brammer’s repudiation of the management agreement was the basis of his complaint with the MREC.  He repudiated the complaint when he executed the settlement agreement, and then he repudiated the settlement agreement at the hearing in the underlying case.   


	�Resp. Ex. A, at 9.  


	�Section 536.087.1.  


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 901-02 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).


	�Section 536.085(4).  


	�Colony-Lobster Pot Corp. v. Director of Revenue, 770 S.W.2d 705, 708 (Mo. App., W.D. 1989).
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